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Directors’ Report to the Members 
 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present the financial statements of National 
Bank of Pakistan for the nine months period ended September 30, 2018.  
 

 
Bank’s Performance Highlights: 
 
For the nine months period ended September 30, 2018, the Bank’s unconsolidated pre-provision profit 
amounted to PKR 28.10 billion which is 13.15% higher as compared to PKR 24.83 billion for the 
corresponding period last year. Pre-tax profit amounted to PKR 23.12 billion as against PKR 23.22 
billion for the corresponding period of 2017, registering a marginal decrease of 0.46%. After-tax profit 
increased by PKR 1.47 billion or 10% from PKR 14.71 billion to PKR 16.18 billion. This represents a 
return on average assets (RoA) of 0.89%, compared to the RoA of 0.93% in September 2017, and 
translates into pre-tax and after-tax return on equity of 22.95% and 16.1% respectively. Earnings per 
share amounted to Rs. 7.60 as against Rs. 6.91 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2017.   

 

Mark-up/interest income: During the period under review, the Bank has earned mark-up/interest 
income amounting to PKR 105.22 billion, being 19.82% higher than PKR 87.82 billion earned during 
the corresponding period last year. This growth is achieved mainly through volumetric growth in both 
investment and advances coupled with the impact of so far of 2.75% increase in the policy rate. Net 
mark-up/interest income for the period under review amounted to PKR 43.55 billion, being 13.69% 
higher against PKR 38.31 billion earned during the corresponding period last year. During this period, 
the Bank booked provision charge against advances amounted to PKR 4.00 billion as against PKR 2.41 
billion, and on account of investments Rs. 440 million as against a reversal of Rs. 2.39 billion during 
the similar period last year.  
 
Cost of funds however increased during the 3rd quarter to 4.3% as compared to 3.9% till June 2018. 
Increase in cost of funds is mainly attributable to higher volume of Repo transactions which mainly 
constitutes borrowings against treasury bills. Cost of deposits was also higher mainly due to higher 
volume and rate impact of PLS saving and NIDA deposits. However, the increase is partially offset by 
lower cost of term deposits due to maturity of high cost TDRs. Cost of funds however increased during 
the 3rd quarter to 4.3% as compared to 3.9% till June 2018. Increase in cost of funds is mainly 
attributable to higher volume of Repo transactions which mainly constitutes borrowings against 
treasury bills. Cost of deposits was also higher mainly due to higher volume and rate impact of PLS 
saving and NIDA deposits. However, the increase is partially offset by lower cost of term deposits due 
to maturity of high cost TDRs. 
 
Non mark-up/interest income: During the period under review, the Bank has focused on trade 
business as well as improvement of service quality. Despite a lacklustre performance by the stock 
market, non mark-up / interest income for the period has only marginally dropped by 2.15% to PKR 
22.49 billion as against PKR 22.98 billion earned during the corresponding period last year. Despite a 
tough market competition, the Bank improved its earnings from fee & commission (PKR 12.55 billion) 
by 8.61%, and income from dealing in foreign currencies (PKR 3.03 billion) by 111.37% as against PKR 
1.43 billion earnings for corresponding period last year. However, this growth was mostly off-set by 
the adverse performance of stock market as Bank’s dividend income dropped by 18.86% to PKR 2.05 
billion, and capital gains realised dropped by 48.78% to PKR 3.18 billion. 
 
Expense Management: Administrative expenses for the nine months period amounted to PKR 37.92 
billion being higher by 4.45% as compared to PKR 36.30 billion for the corresponding nine months 
period of 2017. Administrative expenses remained well controlled, and the periodic growth observed 
is in line with the industry norms. Major costs incurred during the period related to salaries & 
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allowances, branch uplift & renovation and IT infrastructure development & maintenance. The Bank 
has also invested in improving its customer service quality, corporate image and market visibility 
through advertisements and social services.  
 
 
Balance Sheet Review: 
 
The bank is expanding its market outreach and has become a PKR 2.47 trillion Bank by the balance 
sheet size. During the period under review, Bank’s balance sheet recorded a 4.19% growth and reached 
to PKR 2,469.29 billion as of September 30, 2018 as against PKR 2,369.88 billion as of December 31, 
2017.  
 
 

The Bank is pursuing a strategy of improving its loan book through quality lending and effective post-
disbursement monitoring to keep the NPL accretion at a minimal level. As of September 30, 2018, 
Bank’s gross advances amounted to PKR 953.28 billion which is 11.24% higher than PKR 856.94 
billion as of December 31, 2017. Growth was mainly achieved in domestic loan book. Bank’s Islamic 
financing and related assets amounted to PKR. 23.50 billion, showing a 22.78% growth over that of 
December 31, 2017.  

 
As of September 30, 2018, Bank’s non-performing loans amounted to PKR 135.80 billion which is 
12.42% higher than NPL amounting to PKR 120.80 billion as of December 31, 2017. Increase in NPL 
is mainly due to exchange rate impact of overseas NPL and classification of certain domestic loans. 
NPL to Gross Advances ratio is 14.25%, which is slightly higher than 14.10% as of December 31, 2017. 
NPL are adequately covered through the required specific provision amounting to PKR 118.04 billion 
and a general provision of PKR 6.79 billion.  
 
 

As of September 30, 2018, Bank’s investments at cost amount to PKR 1,230.59 billion, being 3.25% 
lower than PKR 1,271.94 billion as of December 31, 2017. Whereas, net of provisions investment as 
of September 30, 2018 amounted to PKR 1,215.46 billion which is 3.32% lower against PKR 1,257.26 
billion as of December 31, 2017. Pursuant to our effective risk and capital adequacy management 
strategy, the investment portfolio is efficiently diversified across zero risk treasury instruments & bonds, 
high dividend yield equities and other interest bearing financial instruments.  
 
 

With a 4.21% growth during the period under review, Bank’s deposits have increased to PKR 1,799.79 
billion as of September 30, 2018. Growth was also achieved in our Islamic banking branches network 
which increased from 169 branches as of December 31, 2017 to 180 branches as of September 30, 
2018. Satisfactory growth is observed in Islamic Banking deposits as well as advances during the period 
under review. 
 
Capital Strength & Adequacy: 
 
NBP, being recently designated as a Systemically Important Bank by the State Bank of Pakistan, has 

developed effective plans to comply with the enhanced regulatory and supervisory requirements set by 

the SBP and Basel framework. During the period under review, Tier-I capital of the Bank has increased 

from PKR 101.30 billion as of December 31, 2017 to PKR 118.59 billion as of September 30, 2018. 

Bank’s total capital & reserves amounted to PKR 188.31 billion as against PKR 175.38 billion as of 

December 31, 2017. Bank’s capital adequacy ratio of the Bank stands improved from 15.95% in 

December 2017 to 18.05% as of September 30, 2018. 
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Credit Rating: 
 
Bank’s credit rating is carried out by both, JCR-VIS and PACRA credit rating agencies. In June 2018, 
they both reaffirmed Bank’s credit rating at ‘AAA/A-1+’ (Triple A/A-One Plus) with a ‘Stable’ 
Outlook. 
 
Contingency Regarding Pension Case: 
 
As disclosed in Note 14.4.5 to the Financial Statements for the nine months period ended September 
30, 2018, the Bank has filed a review petition with Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan and also 
made an application for constitution of larger bench of the Supreme Court to hear the review petition, 
which has been accepted. Hearing of the review petition has not been fixed as yet. Pending the decision 
on review petition, financial impact of the subject case has not been included in the current financial 
statements as the Bank looks forward to a favourable outcome of the case.  
 
Compliance with regulatory matters in USA operations: 
 
The Bank and its New York Branch have entered into a written Agreement with the Federal Reserve 
Bank of New York and New York State Department of Financial Services which, inter-alia, requires the 
Bank to address certain compliance and risk management matters relating to anti-money laundering 
and the US bank secrecy law requirements and the implementation of the requisite systems and controls 
and deployment of adequate resources to ensure compliance with such requirements. The Bank has 
addressed all the clauses of the agreement and its validations are in process.  
 

Appropriation of Profits: 

Profit for the nine months period ended September 30, 2018 after carry forward of accumulated 
profit of 2017 is proposed to be appropriated as follows: 
 

(PKR Million) 

Profit before tax for the nine months period ended September 30, 2018 23,116 

  

Taxation:   

-          Current 9,208 

-          Prior Year (20,755) 

-          Deferred 18,486 

 6,939 

After tax profit for nine months period ended September 30, 2018 16,177 

  

Un-appropriated profit brought forward 54,061 

Other comprehensive income - net of tax 621 

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of fixed assets – net of tax 77 

Profit available for appropriations 70,936 

  

Appropriation:  

Transfer to Statutory Reserve (10% of after-tax profit) 1,617 

Un-appropriated profit carried forward 69,319 
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Economic Environment: 
 
The GDP growth was recorded at 5.3% in fiscal year 2017, despite challenges Real GDP is expected 
to grow by 5.6% this year, supported by investment related to the China-Pakistan Economic Corridor 
(CPEC), strong consumption growth, and ongoing recovery in agriculture. 
 
Despite growth in both workers’ remittances and exports during the first two months of FY19, a 
notable increase in imports bill has kept the current account deficit at US$ 2.7 billion, as compared to 
US$ 2.5 billion, in the corresponding 2 months period last year despite non-oil imports declining during 
the period. Owing to these developments SBP’s net liquid FX reserves have declined to US$ 8.4 billion 
at the end of September, 2018 compared to US$ 14 billion at beginning of the year 2018. 
 
Increased imports have led to a widening current account deficit and a significant decline in 
international reserves. The Financial Year 2017-18 current account deficit could reach 4.8% of GDP, 
with gross international reserves further declining. The widening current account deficit coupled with 
sharp decline in country’s foreign reserves has resulted into approx. 35% depreciation of Rupee. Given 
the pressures on current account and rising inflation, SBP recently increased policy rate by another 100 
basis points to 8.5%. This raise is expected to support core earnings for the Banks. 
 
Despite tightening of macro-financial conditions, financial institutions recorded fairly stable core 
incomes during the period. Pressure on non-interest income was however observed due to lacklustre 
performance of the Stock market. The banking sector has registered an asset expansion of 15.8% largely 
due to robust growth in advances to private sector. Consolidated asset base of the financial sector has 
expanded by 12.8% during CY ‘17.  
 
Future Outlook: 
 
At NBP, Strategic priority remains strengthening our industry position through enhanced market 
outreach, adding more to our product range, deploying technologically advanced business model and 
alternative delivery channels. With an ultimate objective of creating value for our stakeholders, 
particularly the shareholders, the Bank will effectively pursue its profit maximisation strategy through 
generating higher business volumes, prudent cost management, mobilising low cost deposits and 
tapping fee based income opportunities particularly those arising out of emerging internet based 
business.  
 
 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tariq Jamali                         Muhammad Imran Malik                           
President (A) & Chairman      Director   
Karachi 
Date: October 23, 2018 
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Directors’ Report to the Shareholders 
Consolidated Financial Statements 

 
We are pleased to present, on behalf of the Board of Directors, the consolidated financial 
statements of the Bank and its Subsidiaries for the nine months period ended September 30, 2018. 
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable 
International Financial Reporting Standards and Islamic Financial Accounting Standards and other 
applicable directives. 
 
Consolidated after-tax profit for the nine months period ended September 30, 2018 amounted to 
PKR 16.25 billion which is 9.5% higher than PKR 14.83 billion for the corresponding period of 
2017. During this period, our subsidiaries contributed PKR 338 million to Group’s profitability, 
whereas share of profit/(loss) from associates amounted to PKR 9 million and from joint ventures 
amounted to PKR (188) million. Consolidated assets registered a 4.1% growth and reached to 
PKR 2,474.22 billion as of September 30, 2018 as against PKR 2,376.02 billion as of December 
31, 2017. Consolidated Earnings per Share for the nine months period under review amounted to 
Rs. 7.59 as against Rs. 6.91 for the same period of 2017. 
 
The consolidated operating results and appropriation of profits as recommended by the Board are 
given below: 

         Rs. Million 
 

Pre-tax profit for nine months period ended September 30, 2018 23,318 

Taxation:   
-   Current 9,347 
-   Prior Year(s) (20,756) 
-   Deferred 18,481 

 7,072 

After-tax profit for nine months period ended September 30, 2018 16,246 

  
Un-appropriated profit brought forward 58,069 
Other comprehensive income  - net of tax 622 
Non-controlling interest (106) 
Transfer from surplus on revaluation of fixed assets 77 

Profit available for appropriations 74,908 

  
Appropriation:  
Transfer to Statutory Reserve     (1,618) 
  

Un-appropriated profit carried forward 73,290 

 
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Rupees)                       7.59 
 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
 
 
 
 
Tariq Jamali                   Muhammad Imran Malik                           
President (A) & Chairman     Director   
Karachi 
Date: October 23, 2018 
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